



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

DESHAN FREEMAN,)
)
Defendant—Below,)
Appellant)
)
v.)
)
)
STATE OF DELAWARE)
)
Plaintiff—Below,)
Appellee.)

No. 12, 2024

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

APPELLANT’S REPLY BRIEF

Santino Ceccotti, Esquire [#4993]
Office of the Public Defender
Carvel State Building
820 N. French St.
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 577-5150

Attorney for Appellant

DATE: May 27, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONSii

ARGUMENT:

I. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT THE STATE DID NOT NEED TO SEEK A MATERIAL WITNESS WARRANT FOR THE COMPLAINANT IN THIS CASE.....1

II. THE STATE VIOLATED FREEMAN’S FOURTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO BE FREE FROM ILLEGAL SEARCHES AND SEIZURES WHEN IT OBTAINED FREEMAN’S PRISON COMMUNICATIONS WITH BETHEA THROUGH THE USE OF AN UNREASONABLE ATTORNEY GENERAL’S SUBPOENA8

III. IN THIS CREDIBILITY CASE, THE PROSECUTOR’S ELICITATION OF AND KNOWING RELIANCE ON FALSE TESTIMONY WAS IMPROPER AND JEOPARDIZED THE FAIRNESS AND INTEGRITY OF FREEMAN’S TRIAL.....9

Conclusion14

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Glossip v. Oklahoma</i> , 145 S. Ct. 612 (2025).....	9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Hughes v. State</i> , 437 A.2d 559 (Del. 1981).....	5
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959).....	9, 11
<i>People v. Savvides</i> , 136 N.E.2d 853 (N.Y. 1956).....	12
<i>State ex rel. Jackson Cnty. Prosecuting Att'y v. Prokes</i> , 363 S.W.3d 71 (Mo. Ct. App. 2011)	3, 4
<i>State v. Mayhorn</i> , 720 N.W.2d 776 (Minn.2006).....	3
<i>State v. Scott</i> , 647 S.W.2d 601 (Mo.App. W.D.1983).....	3
<i>State v. Wells</i> , 639 S.W.2d 563 (Mo. banc 1982).....	4
<i>United States v. Marion</i> , 404 U.S. 307 (1971)	4
